This research is a descriptive cross-sectional study including chil-
dren and adolescents. Data were collected during the school year of 
2014 and first half of 2015. The school Director was asked to select all 
students enrolled in the afternoon shift. Five hundred and forty-seven 
(547) students of the state school, of both sexes aged 7 to 16 years were 
assessed.

In this research, only the food ingestion made at the school was 
considered, in order to verify if the meals offered by the school meet 
the percentage of nutrients recommended by the PNAE.